16

   DILUTION

   The deficit in pro forma combined net tangible book value of the Company at

March 31, 1997 was $38.7 million or $2.77 per share of Common Stock. The deficit

in pro forma combined net tangible book value per share represents the amount by

which the Company's pro forma combined total liabilities exceeds the Company's

pro forma combined net tangible assets, divided by the number of shares of

Common Stock to be outstanding after giving effect to the Mergers. After giving

effect to the sale of the 6,100,000 shares of Common Stock in this Offering and

after deduction of the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated

Offering and Merger expenses, the pro forma combined net tangible book value of

the Company at March 31, 1997 would have been approximately $31.1 million or

$1.55 per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma combined net

tangible book value of $4.32 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate

dilution of $11.45 per share to purchasers of Common Stock in this Offering. The

following table illustrates this pro forma dilution:

Initial public offering price per

  share.....   $   13.00

   Pro forma combined deficit in net

   tangible book value per share

   before this Offering.....  $   (2.77)

   Increase in pro forma combined net

   tangible book value per share

   attributable to new investors.....   4.32

   ---------

Pro forma combined net tangible book

  value per share after this Offering...   1.55

   ---------

Dilution per share to new investors.....   $   11.45

   =========

   The following table sets forth, on a pro forma combined basis to give

effect to the Mergers at March 31, 1997, the number of shares of Common Stock

purchased from the Company, the total consideration paid and the average price

per share paid by existing stockholders and the new investors purchasing shares

of Common Stock from the Company in this Offering, before deducting underwriting

discounts and commissions and estimated Offering and Merger expenses:

   SHARES PURCHASED   AVERAGE

   --------------------   TOTAL   PRICE

   NUMBER   PERCENT   CONSIDERATION   PER SHARE

   ---------   -------   -------------   ---------

Existing stockholders.....   13,961   69.6%   $ (38,694)(1)   $ (2.77)

New investors.....   6,100   30.4   79,300   13.00

   ---------   -------   -------------

   Total.....   20,061   100.0%   $  40,606

   =========   =======   =============

- ------------

(1) Total consideration paid by existing stockholders represents the combined

   stockholders' equity of the Founding Companies before this Offering,

   adjusted to reflect: (i) the cash portion of the consideration payable to

[…]

-------   ------   --------   --------   --------   -------   ---------------   ------

   Total stockholders' equity.....   3,963   2,263   6,461   2,485   1,003   208   744   480

   -------   ------   --------   --------   --------   -------   ---------------   ------

Total liabilities and stockholders'

 equity.....  $12,928   $7,919   $9,304   $5,283   $3,792   $1,980   $ 2,154   $2,182

   =======   ======   ========   ========   ========   =======   ===============   ======

   OTHER   PRO   POST

   FOUNDING   COMFORT   PRO FORMA   FORMA   MERGER   AS

   SEASONAIR   WESTERN   COMPANIES   SYSTEMS   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTED

   ---------   -------   ---------   --------   -----------   ---------   -----------   --------

   ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   221   $   34   $   227   $   42   $  (5,760)   $  2,150   $  24,446   $26,596

Restricted cash and investments.....   --   --   --   --   --   828   --   828

Accounts receivable.....   922   641   1,677   --   --   28,009   --   28,009

 Less allowance.....   9   --   69   --   --   407   --   407

   ---------   -------   ---------   --------   -----------   ---------   -----------   --------

Accounts receivable, net.....   913   641   1,608   --   --   27,602   --   27,602

Other receivables.....   40   6   443   --   --   769   --   769

Inventories.....   187   86   519   --   --   4,464   --   4,464

Prepaid expenses and other.....   49   9   82   --   --   303   --   303

Costs in excess of billings.....   89   91   --   --   --   2,136   --   2,136

Other.....   104   --   --   2,866   --   3,807   (2,866)   941

   ---------   -------   ---------   --------   -----------   ---------   -----------   --------

   Total current assets.....   1,603   867   2,879   2,908   (5,760)   42,059   21,580   63,639

Property and equipment, net.....   61   189   288   --   --   5,982   --   5,982

Goodwill, net.....   --   --   --   --   139,790   139,812   --   139,812

Other noncurrent assets.....   110   174   32   --   --   830   --   830

   ---------   -------   ---------   --------   -----------   ---------   -----------   --------

Total assets.....   $ 1,774   $1,230   $ 3,199   $  2,908   $ 134,030   $188,683   $  21,580   $210,263

   =========   =======   =========   ========   ===========   =========   ===========   ========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current maturities of long-term

 debt.....   $   91   $   97   $   199   $  --   $  --   $  4,725   $  --   $ 4,725

Accounts payable and accrued

 expenses.....   866   437   1,548   2,866   --   18,371   (2,866)   15,505

Payable to shareholder/affiliate.....   --   --   --   --   41,428   45,933   (45,303)   630

Billings in excess of costs and

 earnings.....   134   21   44   --   --   3,450   --   3,450

Deferred income taxes.....   --   --   49   --   --   266   --   266

Other.....   --   --   120   --   --   511   --   511

   ---------   -------   ---------   --------   -----------   ---------   -----------   --------

   Total current liabilities.....   1,091   555   1,960   2,866   41,428   73,256   (48,169)   25,087

Deferred income taxes.....   17   --   --   --   --   17   --   17

Long-term debt, net of current

 maturities.....   9   241   370   --   11,025   13,719   --   13,719

Payable to shareholder/affiliate.....   68   --   --   --   --   573   --   573

   ---------   -------   ---------   --------   -----------   ---------   -----------   --------

   Total liabilities.....   1,185   796   2,330   2,866   52,453   87,565   (48,169)   39,396

Commitments and contingencies.....   --   --   --   --   --   --   --   --

Stockholders' equity:

 Common stock.....   78   1   42   42   (293)   140   61   201

 Additional paid-in-capital.....   1   62   419   11,556   88,829   100,978   69,688   170,666

 Retained earnings.....   745   371   458   (11,556)   (8,160)   --   --   --

 Treasury stock.....   (235)   --   (50)   --   1,201   --   --   --

   ---------   -------   ---------   --------   -----------   ---------   -----------   --------

   Total stockholders' equity.....   589   434   869   42   81,577   101,118   69,749   170,867

   ---------   -------   ---------   --------   -----------   ---------   -----------   --------

Total liabilities and stockholders'

 equity.....   $ 1,774   $1,230   $ 3,199   $  2,908   $ 134,030   $188,683   $  21,580   $210,263

   =========   =======   =========   ========   ===========   =========   ===========   ========

   F-4

   COMFORT SYSTEMS USA, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

   QUALITY   ATLAS   TRI-CITY   LAWRENCE   ACCURATE   EASTERN   CSI/BONNEVILLE

   --------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   -------   ---------------

[…]

shares of Comfort Systems Common Stock net of estimated offering

   costs of $9.6 million (based on an initial public offering

   price of $13.00 per share and includes the payment of deferred

   offering costs of $2.9 million incurred through March 31, 1997).

   Offering costs primarily consist of underwriting discounts and

   commissions, accounting fees, legal fees and printing expenses.

   (f)   Records the cash portion of the consideration to be paid to the

   stockholders of the Founding Companies in connection with the

   Mergers.

   The following table summarizes unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet

adjustments (in thousands):

   ADJUSTMENT

   ------------------------------------------   PRO FORMA

   (A)   (B)   (C)   (D)   ADJUSTMENTS

   ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------   -----------

   ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents.....  $ (16,785) $  11,025  $  --   $  --   $  (5,760)

   ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------   -----------

   Total current assets.....   (16,785)   11,025   --   --   (5,760)

Goodwill, net.....   --   --   --   139,790   139,790

   ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------   -----------

Total assets.....  $ (16,785) $  11,025  $  --   $ 139,790   $ 134,030

   =========  =========  =========  =========   ===========

  LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Payable to shareholder/affiliate.....  $  (3,875) $  --   $  45,303  $  --   $  41,428

   ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------   -----------

   Total current liabilities.....   (3,875)   --   45,303   --   41,428

   ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------   -----------

Long-term debt, net of current

  maturities.....   --   11,025   --   --   11,025

   ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------   -----------

   Total liabilities.....   (3,875)   11,025   45,303   --   52,453

Stockholders' equity:

   Common stock.....   --   --   --   (293)   (293)

   Additional paid-in capital.....   (12,910)   --   (45,303)   147,042   88,829

   Retained earnings.....   --   --   --   (8,160)   (8,160)

   Treasury stock.....   --   --   --   1,201   1,201

   ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------   -----------

   Total stockholders' equity.....   (12,910)   --   (45,303)   139,790   81,577

   ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------   -----------

Total liabilities and stockholders'

  equity.....  $ (16,785) $  11,025  $  --   $ 139,790   $ 134,030

   =========  =========  =========  =========   ===========

   POST MERGER

   (E)   (F)   ADJUSTMENTS

   ---------  ---------   -----------

   ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents.....  $  69,749  $ (45,303)   $  24,446

   Other.....   (2,866)   --   (2,866)

   ---------  ---------   -----------

   Total current assets.....   66,883   (45,303)   21,580

   ---------  ---------   -----------

Total assets.....  $  66,883  $ (45,303)   $  21,580

   =========  =========   ===========

  LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Accounts payable and accrued expenses...  $  (2,866) $  --   $  (2,866)

Payable to shareholder/affiliate.....   --   (45,303)   (45,303)

   ---------  ---------   -----------

   Total current liabilities.....   (2,866)   (45,303)   (48,169)

   ---------  ---------   -----------

   Total liabilities.....   (2,866)   (45,303)   (48,169)

Stockholders' equity:

   Common stock.....   61   --   61

   Additional paid-in capital.....   69,688   --   69,688

   Retained earnings.....   --   --   --

   Treasury stock.....   --   --   --

   ---------  ---------   -----------

   Total stockholders' equity.....   69,749   --   69,749

   ---------  ---------   -----------

Total liabilities and stockholders'

  equity.....  $  66,883  $ (45,303)   $  21,580

   =========  =========   ===========

   F-8

   COMFORT SYSTEMS USA, INC. AND FOUNDING COMPANIES

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS -- (CONTINUED)

4.  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS ADJUSTMENTS:

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996

   (a)   Reflects the reduction in salaries, bonuses and benefits from an

   aggregate total of $9.0 million to $2.4 million to the owners of

   the Founding Companies to which they have agreed prospectively.

[…]

termination of employment in certain circumstances.

   (b)   Reflects the amortization of goodwill to be recorded as a result

   of these Mergers over a 40-year estimated life.

   (c)   Reflects the interest expense on borrowings of $12.5 million

   necessary to fund the S Corporation Distributions.

   (d)   Reflects the incremental provision for federal and state income

   taxes relating to the other statements of operations adjustments

   and for income taxes on S Corporation income.

   The following table summarizes unaudited pro forma combined statements of

operations adjustments (in thousands):

   ADJUSTMENT

   ------------------------------------------   PRO FORMA

   (A)   (B)   (C)   (D)   ADJUSTMENTS

   ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------   -----------

SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE

  EXPENSES.....  $  (6,568) $  --   $  --   $  --   $(6,568)

GOODWILL AMORTIZATION.....   --   3,495   --   --   3,495

   ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------   -----------

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS.....   6,568   (3,495)   --   --   3,073

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

   Interest expense.....   --   --   (935)   --   (935)

   ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------   -----------

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES....   6,568   (3,495)   (935)   --   2,138

PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES.....   --   --   --   6,687   6,687

   ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------   -----------

NET INCOME (LOSS).....  $   6,568  $  (3,495) $   (935) $  (6,687)   $(4,549)

   =========  =========  =========  =========   ===========

   F-9

   COMFORT SYSTEMS USA, INC. AND FOUNDING COMPANIES

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS -- (CONTINUED)

   THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1997

   (a)   Reflects the reduction in salaries, bonuses and benefits from an

   aggregate total of $1.0 million to $0.6 million to the owners of

   the Founding Companies to which they have agreed prospectively.

   These reductions in salaries, bonuses and benefits are in

[…]

recorded by Comfort in the first quarter of 1997 related to Common

   Stock issued to management of and consultants to the Company

   offset by the increase in compensation expense related to the

   on-going salaries of the management of Comfort Systems of $0.2

   million in the first quarter of 1997. The issuances of Common

   Stock were made in contemplation of the Mergers and the Offering,

   and no future issuances of this nature are anticipated.

   The following table summarizes unaudited pro forma combined statements of

operations adjustments (in thousands):

   ADJUSTMENT

   ------------------------------------------------------   PRO FORMA

   (A)   (B)   (C)   (D)   (E)   ADJUSTMENTS

   ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ----------   -----------

SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE

  EXPENSES.....  $   (428) $  --   $  --   $  --   (11,341)   $ (11,769)

GOODWILL AMORTIZATION.....   --   874   --   --   --   874

   ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ----------   -----------

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS.....   428   (874)   --   --   11,341   10,895

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

   Interest expense.....   --   --   (207)   --   --   (207)

   ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ----------   -----------

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES....   428   (874)   (207)   --   11,341   10,688

PROVISION FOR INCOME

  TAXES.....   --   --   --   492   --   492

   ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ----------   -----------

NET INCOME (LOSS).....  $   428  $   (874) $   (207) $   (492) $   11,341   $  10,196

   =========  =========  =========  =========  ==========   ===========

   F-10

   REPORT OF INDEPENDENT PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

To Comfort Systems USA, Inc.:

   We have audited the accompanying balance sheet of Comfort Systems USA, Inc.

as of December 31, 1996. This financial statement is the responsibility of the

Company's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on this

financial statement based on our audit.

   We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing